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Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby
repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.
Approved April 23, 1929,

CHAPTER 306—S. F. No. 1222

An act to omend Section 1, Chapter 80, Session Laws of Min-
nesota for 1911, as amended by Chapter 190, Session Laws of Min-
nesota for 1913, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 83, Session Laws
of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by Section 8, Chapier 304,
Session Laws of Minnesoia for 1919, as amended by Section 9,
Chapter 336, Session Laws of Minnesolae for 1921, as amended by
Section 6, Chapter 307, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1923, as
amended by Section 3, Chapter 420, Session Laws of Minnesota for
1927, relating to the salary of the clerk of the disirict court and
assistants in all counties in this state having or which may hereafter
have a population of not less than 240,000 and not more than 330,000
inhabitants. :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minngsota:

Section 1. Salary of clerk of court and employees in certain
counties. . .

That Section 1, Chapter 80, Session Laws of Minnesota for
1911, as amended by Chapter 190, Session Laws of Minnesota for
1913, as amended by, Section 1, Chapter 83, Session Laws of Min-
nesotz for 1915, as amended by Section 8, Chapter 304, Session
Laws of Minnesota for 1919, as amended by Section 9, Chapter 336,
Session Laws of Minnesota for 1921, as amended by Section 6,
Chapter 307, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1923, as amended by
Section 5, Chapter 420, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1927, be
and the same is bereby amended to read as follows:

“The salary of the clerk of the district court of each county in
this state having or which may hereafter have a population of not
less than 240,000 and not more than 330,000 inhabitants shall be the
sum of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500) per annum.

Such clerk of the district court may appoint and employ one
chief deputy who shall be paid the sum of Twenty Eight Hundred
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Dollars ($2,800) per annum; one deputy clerk who shall be paid
the sum of Two Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,150) per
annum ; one deputy clerk who shall be paid the sum of Two Thou-
sand and Fifty Dollars ($2,050) per annum; one deputy clerk who
shali be piad the sum of Nineteen Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,950)
per annum; nine deputy clerks who shall each be paid the sum of
Sixteen Hundred Twenty Dollars ($1,620) per annum to be in-
creased to $1,800.00 per annum after having completed ten years of
employment as such depyly clerk; one clerk to be known' as the
assignment clerk, who shall be paid a salary of Nineteen Hundred
Twenty Dollars ($1,920) per annum.”

Approved April 23, 1929.

CHAPTER 307—S. F. No. 1232

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 107, relating to salaries and
clerk hire of the county- treasurer in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county treasurer in certain counties.—
Laws 1929, Chapter 107, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

“Section 1. In each county in this state now or hereafter con-
taining thirty (30) full or fractional congressional or organized town-
ships only, having a total area of not more than six hundred sixty-five
thousand (665,000) acres nor less than six hundred sixty thousand
(660,000) acres, and having an assessed valuation of not less than
sixteen nor more than twenty miliion dollars, the county treasurer
shall receive a salary of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) per an-
num ; such salary to be paid in equal monthly installments out of the
county treasury upon warrants of the county auditor and in the same
manner as other county officers are paid.

“Sec, 2. Clerk hire in certain counties.—There shall be
allowed for clerk hire in the office of the county treasurer of such
counties one-tenth of one mill on each dollar of assessed valuation to
be paid monthly out of the county treasury upon the warrants of
the county auditor, accompanied by a certificate of the treasurer
that the service has been rendered and no allowance for such clerk
hire shall be made or received in any case except for service actually
rendered.”

Approved April 23, 1929,




